
2012 Preliminary Recreational Landings by Two-month Wave** 

Species 
Complex Season Jan-

Feb 
Mar-
Apr 

May-
Jun 

Jul-
Aug 

Sep-
Oct 

Nov-
Dec 

Total 
Reporte

d 

2012 
ACL/Quot

a 
Units ACL 

% 
Current Status 

(2013) 

Atlantic 
spadefish 

Jan 1-Dec 
31 

1,600 1,711 181,433 8,529 2,881 0 196,154 246,365 ww 80%  OPEN 

Bar Jack 0 0 1,647 0 0 0 1,647 13,834 ww 12%  OPEN 
Black 
Grouper (g) 0 0 106,682 22,863 0 12,34

4 141,889 155,020 ww 92%  OPEN 

Blue 
runner 90,792 45,01

1 38,306 130,614 101,8
31 

173,5
42 580,096 1,101,612 ww 53%  OPEN 

Cobia 95,113 210,7
94 514,658 85,320 50,23

5 
55,93

0 
1,012,05

0 1,445,687 ww 70%  OPEN 

Deepwater 
complex (a) 683 3,180 13,618 56,482 9,016 2,908 85,887 332,039 ww 26%  OPEN 

Dolphin 165,52
3 

892,1
55 

2,209,1
23 

1,266,1
95 

765,6
20 

296,9
97 

5,595,61
3 13,530,692 ww 41% OPEN  

Gag (g) 0 0 37,219 30,307 44,16
9 

44,33
4 156,029 340,060 gw 46%  OPEN 

Golden 
tilefish (i) 1,012 555 1,947 37 28 0 3,579 3,019 numbe

rs 
119
%  OPEN 

Gray 
triggerfish 13,223 15,18

3 63,536 26,465 68,48
6 

71,82
5 258,718 367,303 ww 70%  OPEN 

Grunts (b) 15,748 20,13
6 72,734 119,991 34,76

2 
24,99

3 288,364 562,151 ww 51%  OPEN 

Hogfish 17,377 8,661 30,095 11,501 29,59
8 5,013 102,245 98,866 ww 103

%  OPEN 

Jacks (c) 5,108 69,17
2 47,524 18,819 12,70

3 
13,30

8 166,634 261,490 ww 64%  OPEN 

Mutton 
snapper 35,206 80,14

3 165,914 70,841 17,61
8 

23,75
1 393,473 768,857 ww 51%  OPEN 

Porgies (d) 11,290 29,92
8 6,888 14,999 21,64

3 5,200 89,948 112,485 ww 80%  OPEN 

Red 
Grouper (g) 4,438 0 43,784 16,942 18,79

1 5,066 89,021 362,320 ww 25% OPEN  

Red Porgy 1,907 3,222 24,343 5,587 17,76
9 7,623 60,451 197,652 ww 31%  OPEN 



Scamp (g) 0 0 37,983 739 20,65
2 0 59,374 150,936 ww 39% OPEN  

Shallow 
water 
grouper (e) 
(g) 

691 0 13,160 0 1,061 573 15,485 48,329 ww 32%  OPEN 

Snappers 
(f) 26,508 16,26

0 47,235 102,471 68,91
8 

53,69
6 315,088 882,388 ww 36%  OPEN 

Snowy 
grouper 0 0 1,003 738 199 0 1,940 523 numbe

rs 
371
%  OPEN 

Vermilion 
snapper (i) 465 1,066 12,596 10,915 30,98

9 0 56,031 307,315 gw 18%  OPEN 

Wahoo 138,79
5 

379,7
63 59,002 263,812 536,4

02 
49,68

8 
1,427,46

2 1,427,638 ww 100
%  OPEN 

Wreckfish 
(j) 0 0 0 0 597 0 597 11,750 ww 5% CLOSED  

Yellowtail 
snapper 38,468 106,1

58 87,496 42,180 17,35
3 

39,69
8 331,353 1,031,286 ww 32%  OPEN 

Goliath 
grouper 

Closed to 
Recreationa

l Harvest 

x x x x x x x 0 ww x n/a 

Nassau 
grouper x x x x x x x 0 ww x n/a 

Red 
Snapper x x x x x x x 0 gw x n/a 

Speckled 
hind x x x x x x x 0 ww x n/a 

Warsaw 
grouper x x x x x x x 0 ww x n/a 

(a) Deepwater Complex: Yellowedge grouper, blueline tilefish, silk snapper, misty grouper, queen snapper, sand tilefish, black snapper, blackfin 
snapper  (b) Grunts: White grunt, margate, sailor's choice, tomtate  (c) Jacks: Almaco jack, banded rudderfish, lesser amberjack 

(d) Porgies: Jolthead, knobbed, saucereye, whitebone, scup 

(e) Shallow water grouper: Red hind, rock hind, coney, graysby, yellowfin grouper, yellowmouth grouper 

(f) Snappers: Gray, lane, cubera, dog, mahogany 

(g) Recreational harvest is prohibited during January-April of each year. 



(h) On October 9, 2012, NOAA Fisheries published a final rule to increase the annual catch limit from 1,578 fish to 3,019 fish for the recreational 
sector. 

(i) Vermilion snapper is closed from November-March. 

(j) Recreational harvest is prohibited during January 1-June 30, and September 1-December 31 of each year. 

   

2012-2013 Preliminary Recreational Landings by Two-month Wave** 

Species 
Complex Season May-

Jun 
Jul-
Aug 

Sept-
Oct 

Nov-
Dec 

Jan
-

Feb 

Mar-
Apr 

Total 
Reported 

2012-2013 
ACL/Quota 

Unit
s 

AC
L % 

Current Status 
(2013) 

Greater 
Amberjack 

May 1 - April 
30 

174,7
90 

144,33
1 

 111,85
5 

 50,8
57     481,833 1,167,837 ww 41

% OPEN 

  
2012-2013 Preliminary Recreational Landings by Two-month Wave** 

Species 
Complex Season Jun Jul-

Aug 
Sept-
Oct 

Nov
-Dec 

Jan
-

Feb 

Mar-
Apr 

Ma
y 

Total 
Reported 

2012-2013 
ACL/Quota 

Unit
s 

ACL 
% 

Current Status 
(2013) 

Black Sea 
Bass 

Jun 1 - May 
31 

241,0
96 

166,07
6 

13,72
2 

8,01
4       428,908 409,000 gw 105

% CLOSED 

  
2012-2013 Preliminary Recreational Landings by Two-month Wave** 

Species 
Complex Season Mar-

Apr 
May-
Jun 

Jul-
Aug 

Sep-
Oct 

Nov-
Dec 

Jan-
Feb 

Total 
Reported 

2012-2013 
ACL/Quota 

Unit
s 

AC
L 
% 

Current 
Status 
(2013) 

 

King Mackerel Mar 1 - Feb 
28 

414,5
61 

258,4
78 

361,06
8 

371,42
9  

 70,58
4   1,476,120 6,580,000 ww 22

%  OPEN  

Spanish 
Mackerel 

83,80
8 

196,1
71 

288,90
2 

499,28
3 

201,47
6    1,269,640 2,560,000 ww 50

%  OPEN  

  

** Only MRFSS data is available at this time. 

Definitions: 
  ww = whole weight 
  gw = gutted weight 



	
  


